

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION

_____)	
RUSSELL, et al.)	<u>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</u>
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 4:19-cv-00226
)	(Class Action)
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, et al.)	The Honorable Lee H. Rosenthal
)	U.S. District Judge
Defendants.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS RESPONSE TO THE 20 DISTRICT JUDGES'
AND THE STATE INTERVENORS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Standard of Review.....	2
II. Nature and Stage of Proceedings	3
III. Statement of Issues	3
IV. Factual Background	4
A. The Harris County Felony Bail System	4
B. Relevant Facts About the Named Plaintiffs.....	9
V. Summary of the Argument.....	10
VI. Argument	11
A. Plaintiffs Seek Substantive and Procedural Relief for Violations of Their Federal Substantive Due Process and Equal Protection Rights	11
1. The Constitution protects a right against wealth-based detention.....	13
2. The Constitution protects a “fundamental” interest in liberty	13
a. The interest in pretrial liberty is “fundamental” but not absolute	15
b. <i>ODonnell</i> does not hold that there is no interest in pretrial liberty.....	16
3. Violations of These Substantive Rights Require Substantive Remedies.....	19
4. Pretrial detention is constitutionally permissible if it is necessary to serve a compelling government interest.....	21
a. An unattainable financial condition is the functional equivalent of an order of pretrial detention.....	22
b. Pretrial detention requires the government to demonstrate necessity, regardless of whether the detention results from a transparent order or a de facto one.....	23
c. The State is wrong that rational basis applies.....	25

- 5. To prevent an erroneous deprivation of Plaintiffs’ substantive rights, Defendants must provide procedural protections 28
 - a. When considering financial conditions of release, the government must determine ability to pay..... 29
 - b. The government must provide additional safeguards when pretrial liberty is at stake. 30
 - i. The government must provide notice, a prompt, adversarial hearing, and findings on the record 30
 - ii. The government must apply the clear-and-convincing-evidence standard to any finding that detention is necessary 31
 - c. Defendants do not provide the required procedural safeguards 32
- B. Movants’ Other Arguments Fail 32
 - 1. Plaintiffs Were Not Required to Proceed Under the Eighth Amendment..... 32
 - 2. The State Misunderstands Plaintiffs’ Challenge to GA-13..... 34
 - 3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot, and Plaintiffs Have Standing 35
 - a. Plaintiffs Had Standing When the Complaint Was Filed 36
 - i. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to the Felony Judges..... 36
 - ii. This Court Can Order Relief Against the Felony Judges That Will Redress the Harm..... 41
 - iii. Plaintiffs faced an “injury in fact” when they sued 45
 - b. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot..... 46
 - 4. Arguments Movants Advert to But Do Not Develop Are Waived 47
 - 5. Movants Do Not Have Sovereign Immunity 49
 - 6. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Sheriff Are Proper 49

7.	Plaintiffs Properly Brought Their Claims Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	49
VII.	Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 600 (1983).....	1, 12, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 28
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	13, 15, 20, 24, 29, 34
<i>Brady v. Fort Bend Cnty.</i> , 145 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017)	14, 22, 24, 25
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov’t of Turkmenistan</i> , 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Brooks v. Snow</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 654 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	2
<i>Buffin v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 15-CV-04959-YGR, 2018 WL 424362 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2018)	14, 25
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 296 (E.D. La. 2018), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 937 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14, 22, 24, 48, 50
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247	12, 28
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Technologies, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	50
<i>Ex parte Clear</i> , 573 S.W.2d 224 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978) (<i>en banc</i>)	40
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	27
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	33

Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.,
508 U.S. 602 (1993).....31

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....34

Daves v. Dallas County,
341 F. Supp. 3d 688 (N.D. Tex. 2018)34, 50

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....15

Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc.,
540 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)2

Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas,
529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)36

Familias Unidas v. Briscoe,
619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)42

Fields v. Henry County,
701 F.3d 180 (6th Cir. 2012)37

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin,
570 U.S. 29715, 19, 28

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 U.S. 71 (1992).....13, 14, 23, 34

Frazier v. Jordan,
457 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1972)12, 13, 24, 25, 28, 34

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....48

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972).....31

Funk v. Stryker Corp.,
631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)2, 5

Gagnon v. Scarpelli,
411 U.S. 778 (1973).....15, 30, 34

Genesis Healthcare, Corp. v. Symczyk,
569 U.S. 66 (2013).....47

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975).....47

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....32, 34

Green Valley Special Utility District v. City of Schertz, Tex.,
2020 WL 4557844 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2020) (*en banc*)41, 45

Guerra v. Garza,
987 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....40

Harper v. Va. Dept. of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86 (1993).....1, 11, 12, 17, 18, 20, 21

Henry v. Cox,
520 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. 2017).....44

Hollis v. Lynch,
827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)15

Houston Federation of Teachers, Local 2415 v. Houston Ind. Sch. Dist.,
251 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Tex.)12

In re Humphrey,
19 Cal. App. 5th 1006 (Ct. App. 2018) (review pending)14, 22, 24, 25

Institute of Marine Mammal Studies v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
23 F. Supp. 3d 705 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....36

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....35, 42

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....20

Kuromiya v. United States,
37 F. Supp. 2d 717 (E.D. Pa. 1999)28

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949).....41, 42, 44, 45

Lawrence v. Dunbar,
919 F.2d 1525 (5th Cir. 2001)36

Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio,
770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (*en banc*)13, 15, 23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....36

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....19

McMillian v. Monroe County, Ala.,
520 U.S. 781 (1997).....42, 43, 44

McNeil v. Cmty. Prob. Servs., LLC,
1:18-cv-33, 2019 WL 633012 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 14, 2019), *aff’d on other grounds*, 945 F.3d 991 (6th Cir. 2019)14, 50

McNeil v. Community Probation Servs., LLC,
945 F.3d 991 (6th Cir. 2019)41, 49

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....16, 20, 21

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....14, 15, 31, 34

Northshore Development, Inc. v. Lee,
835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988)28

ODonnell v. Goodhart,
900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018)18, 26, 27

ODonnell v. Harris County,
2017 WL 784899 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2017).....43, 44

ODonnell v. Harris County,
227 F. Supp. 3d 706 (S.D. Tex. 2016)28, 48

ODonnell v. Harris County,
251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017)16, 17, 22, 25, 44

ODonnell v. Harris County,
321 F. Supp. 3d 763 (S.D. Tex. 2018)18

ODonnell v. Harris County,
892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) 1, 1, 5, 6, 8, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 25, 26, 30, 31, 33, 34, 38,
41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 49

ODonnell v. Harris County,
Case No. 4:16-cv-01414 (S.D. Tex. June 25, 2018), Dkt. 42117

ODonnell v. Harris County,
Case No. 4:16-cv-1414 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019), Dkt. 7085

ODonnell v. Harris Cty.,
260 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D. Tex. 2017)49

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986)43

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973).....50

Pugh v. Rainwater,
572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)12, 13, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 28, 33, 34, 37

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....23, 24

Rosales-Mireles v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....26

Samele v. Zucker,
324 F. Supp. 3d 313 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)36

Schultz v. Alabama,
330 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ala. 2018), *appeal filed sub. nom. Hester v. Gentry*, No. 18-13894 (11th Cir. Sept. 13, 2018)14, 22, 50

Simpson v. Miller,
387 P.3d 1270 (Ariz. 2017), *cert. denied sub nom. Arizona v. Martinez*, 138 S. Ct. 146 (2017)15, 24

Skinner v. Switzer,
562 U.S. 521 (2011).....47, 48

Soldal v. Cook County, Ill.,
506 U.S. 56 (1992).....33

State v. Brown,
338 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2014)22

Swarthout v. Cooke,
562 U.S. 216 (2011).....28

Tate v. Short,
401 U.S. 395 (1971).....13, 25

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011).....29, 31

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t.,
837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (*en banc*)15, 37

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.,
510 U.S. 43 (1993).....33

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952).....19

United States v. Leathers,
412 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1969)22

United States v. Mantecon-Zayas,
949 F.2d 548 (1st Cir. 1991).....22

United States v. Payan,
992 F.2d 1387 (5th Cir. 1993)29

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....1, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 33, 34

Valdez-Jimenez v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court in & for Cty. of Clark,
460 P.3d 976 (Nev. 2020).....14, 22, 24

Vann v. Kempthorne,
534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008)42, 45

Walker v. City of Calhoun,
901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)50

Ward v. Hellerstedt,
753 F. App’x 236 (5th Cir. Oct. 16, 2018)47

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....15, 23

Washington v. Harper,
494 U.S. 210 (1990).....11, 12, 15, 21

Williams v. Illinois,
399 U.S.13, 25

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974).....31

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....23

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....13, 34

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.,
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)36

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....48, 49, 50

Tex. Code Crim Pro. 17.036

Tex. Gov’t Code § 54.852(a), (d)39

Tex. Gov’t Code § 54.856, (b).....38, 39, 40

Tex. Gov’t Code § 74.091.....43

Tex. Gov’t Code § 74.093.....37

Tex. Gov’t Code § 75.401.....44
